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CHAPTER 

An act to amend Sections 1337.1 and 1430 of the Health and
Safety Code, relating to health facilities.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

AB 2791, Simitian. Skilled nursing and intermediate care
facilities: training.

Existing law requires a skilled nursing and intermediate care
facility to adopt an approved training program that meets
standards established by the State Department of Health Services.

Existing law requires that 6 hours of the precertification
classroom training focus on preventing, recognizing, and
reporting resident abuse. Existing law requires that 4 hours of
continuing education and in-service training for certified nursing
assistants address preventing, recognizing, and reporting resident
abuse. Violation of these requirements is a crime under existing
law.

This bill would additionally require one hour of precertification
classroom training addressing the prevention, recognition, and
reporting of residents’ rights violations. This bill would provide
that the continuing education and in-service training for certified
nursing assistants includes instruction on preventing, recognizing,
and reporting residents’ rights violations. By changing the
definition of a crime, this bill would impose a state-mandated local
program.

Existing law authorizes a resident or patient of a skilled nursing
facility or intermediate care facility to bring a civil action against
the licensee of a facility that violates any rights of the resident or
patient as set forth in the Patients Bill of Rights. Existing law
provides that the licensee is liable for up to $500, and for costs and
attorney’s fees, and may be enjoined from permitting the violation
to continue.

This bill would make technical, nonsubstantive changes to that
provision.

The California Constitution requires the state to reimburse local
agencies and school districts for certain costs mandated by the
state. Statutory provisions establish procedures for making that
reimbursement.
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This bill would provide that no reimbursement is required by
this act for a specified reason.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1337.1 of the Health and Safety Code
is amended to read:

1337.1. A skilled nursing or intermediate care facility shall
adopt an approved training program that meets standards
established by the state department. The approved training
program shall consist of at least the following:

(a) An orientation program to be given to newly employed
nurse assistants prior to providing direct patient care in skilled
nursing or intermediate care facilities.

(b) (1) A precertification training program consisting of at
least 60 classroom hours of training on basic nursing skills, patient
safety and rights, the social and psychological problems of
patients, and resident abuse prevention, recognition, and reporting
pursuant to subdivision (e). The 60 classroom hours of training
may be conducted within a skilled nursing or intermediate care
facility or in an educational institution.

(2) In addition to the 60 classroom hours of training required
under paragraph (1), the precertification training program shall
consist of at least 100 hours of supervised and on-the-job training
clinical practice. The 100 hours may consist of normal
employment as a nurse assistant under the supervision of either the
director of nurse training or a licensed nurse qualified to provide
nurse assistant training who has no other assigned duties while
providing the training.

(3) At least two hours of the 60 hours of classroom training and
at least four hours of the 100 hours of the supervised clinical
training shall address the special needs of persons with
developmental and mental disorders, including mental
retardation, Alzheimer’s disease, cerebral palsy, epilepsy,
dementia, Parkinson’s disease, and mental illness.

(4) In a precertification training program subject to this
subdivision, credit shall be given for the training received in an
approved precertification training program adopted by another
skilled nursing or intermediate care facility.
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(5) This subdivision shall not apply to a skilled nursing or
intermediate care facility that demonstrates to the state department
that it employs only nurse assistants with a valid certification.

(c) Continuing in-service training to assure continuing
competency in existing and new nursing skills.

(d) Each facility shall consider including training regarding the
characteristics and method of assessment and treatment of
acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS).

(e) (1) The approved training program shall include, within
the 60 hours of classroom training, a minimum of six hours of
instruction on preventing, recognizing, and reporting instances of
resident abuse utilizing those courses developed pursuant to
Section 13823.93 of the Penal Code, and a minimum of one hour
of instruction on preventing, recognizing, and reporting residents’
rights violations.

(2) A minimum of four hours of instruction on preventing,
recognizing, and reporting instances of resident abuse, including
instruction on preventing, recognizing, and reporting residents’
rights violations, shall be included within the total minimum hours
of continuing education or in-service training required and in
effect for certified nursing assistants.

SEC. 2. Section 1430 of the Health and Safety Code is
amended to read:

1430. (a) Except where the state department has taken action
and the violations have been corrected to its satisfaction, a licensee
who commits a class ‘‘A’’ or ‘‘B’’ violation may be enjoined from
permitting the violation to continue or may be sued for civil
damages within a court of competent jurisdiction. An action for
injunction or civil damages, or both, may be prosecuted by the
Attorney General in the name of the people of the State of
California upon his or her own complaint or upon the complaint
of a board, officer, person, corporation, or association, or by a
person acting for the interests of itself, its members, or the general
public. The amount of civil damages that may be recovered in an
action brought pursuant to this section may not exceed the
maximum amount of civil penalties that could be assessed on
account of the violation or violations.

(b) A current or former resident or patient of a skilled nursing
facility, as defined in subdivision (c) of Section 1250, or
intermediate care facility, as defined in subdivision (d) of Section
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1250, may bring a civil action against the licensee of a facility who
violates any rights of the resident or patient as set forth in the
Patients Bill of Rights in Section 72527 of Title 22 of the
California Code of Regulations, or any other right provided for by
federal or state law or regulation. The suit shall be brought in a
court of competent jurisdiction. The licensee shall be liable for the
acts of the licensee’s employees. The licensee shall be liable for up
to five hundred dollars ($500), and for costs and attorney fees, and
may be enjoined from permitting the violation to continue. An
agreement by a resident or patient of a skilled nursing facility or
intermediate care facility to waive his or her rights to sue pursuant
to this subdivision shall be void as contrary to public policy.

(c) The remedies specified in this section shall be in addition to
any other remedy provided by law.

SEC. 3. No reimbursement is required by this act pursuant to
Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California Constitution because
the only costs that may be incurred by a local agency or school
district will be incurred because this act creates a new crime or
infraction, eliminates a crime or infraction, or changes the penalty
for a crime or infraction, within the meaning of Section 17556 of
the Government Code, or changes the definition of a crime within
the meaning of Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California
Constitution.
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